## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/23/2004

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FYI VISUAL, INC.		11/23/2004	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FYI CORPORATION	
Street Address:	100 Rialto Place	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Melbourne	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32901	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74133887	FYI
Registration Number:	1774195	FYI

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(407)841-2343 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3217254760

Email: dstewart@addmg.com Correspondent Name: David L. Stewart

Address Line 1: 255 South Orange Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1401

Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David L. Stewart

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003113 FRAME: 0922**

900027529

Signature:	/David L. Stewart/	
Date:	06/30/2005	
Total Attachments: 6 source=83156 Articles of Amendment#page1.tif source=83156 Articles of Amendment#page2.tif source=83156 Articles of Amendment#page3.tif source=83156 Articles of Amendment#page4.tif source=83156 Articles of Amendment#page5.tif source=83156 Articles of Amendment#page6.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003113 FRAME: 0923

## ARTICLES OF MERGER OF FYI VISUAL, INC. A PLORIDA CORPORATION

AND

# FYI CORPORATION A DELAWARE CORPORATION

Ī.

Effective as of this 23rd day of November, 2004, the names and jurisdictions of organization of each constituent business entity that is merging are FYI Visual, Inc., a Florida corporation, the merging company, and FYI Corporation, a Delaware corporation, the surviving company.

II.

The name of the surviving company shall be FYI Corporation.

IIL

The Agreement and Plan of Merger is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

IV.

The Agreement and Plan of Merger was duly approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Board of Directors of FYI Visual, Inc., in accordance with Chapter 607 of the Florida Statutes, on March 10, 2004, and shareholder approval was not required.

V.

The Agreement and Plan of Merger was duly approved, adopted, certified, executed, and acknowledged by the Board of Directors and shareholders of FYI Corporation on March 10, 2004.

VI.

Pursuant to the Agreement and Plan Merger, the merger of FYI Visual, And FYI Corporation, shall be effective as of the date these Articles of Merger have been filed with the Department of State of the State of Florida.

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

#1126138 v2 - FYVArticles of Merget

H040002342563

TRADEMARK REEL: 003113 FRAME: 0924

H040002342563

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the constituent companies have each caused these Articles of Merger to be executed on their respective behalves by their duly authorized officers effective as of the day and year first above written.

FYI VISUAL, INC.

Name: Koroy Gilger

Title: Chief Executive Officer

FYI CORPORATION

Title: Chef Executive Officer

9 - Anicles of Merger

H040002342563

P05

H040002342563

## EXHIBIT A

## AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

See attached.

4 - Articles of Mercer

H040002342563

P06

H040002342563

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER dated March 10, 2004 (the "Agreement"), is entered into between FYI VISUAL, INC., a Florida corporation ("FYI Visual"), and FYI CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("FYI Corp.").

### BACKGROUND

- A. FYI Visual has an aggregate authorized capital stock of 5,000,000 shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of which, as of Merch 10, 2004, 1,251,729 shares were duly issued and outstanding.
- B. FYI Corp. has an aggregate authorized capital stock of 100 shares of common stock, \$0.001 per value per share, of which, as of March 10, 2004, 100 shares of common stock were duly issued and outstanding and hold by FYI Visual.
- C. The respective Boards of Directors of FYI Visual and FYI Corp. believe that it is in the best interests of FYI Visual and FYI Corp. and their respective shareholders to consummate the merger of FYI Visual with and into FYI Corp. under and pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL"), and the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "Florida Act").

#### TERMS

In consideration of the mutual agreements contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as set forth below.

- 1. Merger. FYI Visual shall be merged with and into FYI Corp. (the "Merger").
- 2. <u>Effective Time</u>. The Merger shall become effective immediately upon the later of the filing of this Agreement or a certificate of ownership and merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware in accordance with the DGCL and the filing of a certificate of merger with the Secretary of State of Georgia in accordance with the Florida Act. The time of such effectiveness is hereinafter called the "Effective Time."
- 3. <u>Surviving Corporation</u>. FYI Corp. shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation") and shall continue to be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware. At the Effective Time, the separate corporate existence of FYI Visual shall cease.
- 4. <u>Certificate of Incorporation</u>, Except as provided in Section 4 above, the Certificate of Incorporation of FYI Corp. as it exists at the Effective Time shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective Time, unless and until the same shall thereafter be amended or repealed in accordance with the DGCL.
- 5. Bylaws. The Bylaws of FYI Corp. as they exist at the Effective Time shall be the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective Time, unless and until the same shall be amended or repealed in accordance with the provisions of such Bylaws and the DGCL.
- 6. <u>Board of Directors and Officers</u>. The members of the Board of Directors of FYI Corp. immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective Time. The officers of FYI Corp. immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the officers of the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective

#1121918 v2 - FYI-Film of Morpor H04000234256 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003113 FRAME: 0927

#### H04000234256 3

Time, and such persons shall serve in such offices for the terms provided by law or in the Bylaws of FYI Corp., or until their respective successors are elected and qualified.

- Cancellation of Outstanding FYI Corp. Stock. At the Effective Time, the one hundred (100) shares of common stock of FYI Corp. presently issued and outstanding shall automatically be cancelled, and no shares of common stock of FYI Corp. or other securities of FYI Corp. shall be issued in respect thereof.
- Conversion of Outstanding FYI Visual Stock. At the Effective Time, each issued and outstanding share of common stock of FYI Visual and all rights in respect thereof shall automatically and without further action by any person be converted into one (1) fully-paid and nonassessable shares of common stock of FYT Corp., and each certificate representing shares of common stock of FYI Corp. shall for all purposes be decemed to evidence the ownership of the same number of shares of common stock of FYI Visual as are set forth in such certificate. After the Effective Time, each holder of an outstanding certificate representing shares of common stock of FYI Visual may (but will not be required to), at such shareholder's option, surrender the same to FYI Corp. for cancellation, and each such holder shall be entitled to receive in exchange therefor a certificate(s) evidencing the ownership of common stock of FYI Corporation determined by multiplying the number of shares of common stock represented by the FYI Visual certificate(s) surrendered to FYI Corporation by one (1).
- Rights and Liabilities of FYI Visual. At and after the Effective Time, and all in the manner of and as more fully set forth in the DGCL and the Florida Act, the title to all real estate and other property, or any interest therein, owned by each of FYI Visual and FYI Corp. shall be vested in FYI Corp. without reversion or impairment; PYI Corp. shall succeed to and possess, without further act or deed, all estates, rights, privileges, powers and franchises, both public and private, and all of the property, real, personal and mixed, of each of FYI Visual and FYI Corp. without reversion or impairment; FYI Corp. shall thereafter be responsible and liable for all of the liabilities and obligations of each of FYI Visual and FYI Corp.; any claim existing or action or proceeding pending by or against FYI Visual and FYI Corp. may be continued as if the Morger did not occur or FYI Corp. may be substituted for FYI Visual in the proceeding; neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of FYI Visual and FYI Corp. be impaired by the Merger; and FYI Corp. shall indemnify and hold harmless the officers and directors of each of the parties to this Agreement against all such debts, liabilities and duties and against all claims and demands arising out of the Merger.
- Termination. This Agreement may be terminated and abandoned by action of the respective Boards of Directors of FYI Visual and FYI Corp. at any time prior to the Effective Time, whether before or after approval by the shareholders of either or both of the parties to this Agreement.
- Amendment. The Boards of Directors of the parties to this Agreement may amend this Agreement at any time prior to the Effective Time; provided that an amendment made subsequent to the approval of this Agreement by the shareholders of either of the parties to this Agreement shall not: (a) change the amount or kind of shares, securities, cash, property or rights to be received in exchange for or on conversion of all or any of the shares of the parties hereto, (b) change any term of the Certificate of Incorporation of FYI Corp., or (c) change any other terms or conditions of this Agreement if such change would adversely affect the holders of any capital stock of either party to this Agreement
- Registered Office. The registered office of FYI Corp. in the State of Delaware is located at 615 South DuPont Highway, City of Dover, County of Kent, and National Corporate Research, Ltd. is the registered agent of FYI Visual at such address.

16:24

H04000234256 3

- Inspection of Agreement. Executed copies of this Agreement will be on file at the principal place of business of FYI Visual at 100 Rialto Place, Suite 200, McIbourne, Florida 32901. A copy of this Agreement shall be furnished by FYI Corp., on request and without cost, to any shareholder of either FYI Visual or FYI Corp.
- Governing Law. This Agreement shall in all respects be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Dalaware.
- Service of Process. On and after the Effective Time, FYI Corp. agrees that it may be served with process in Dulaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of FYI Corp. or FYI Visual arising from the Merger.
- Designation of Dolawere Secretary of State as Agent for Service of Process. At and after the Effective Time, FYI Corp. irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any suit or other proceeding to enforce the rights of any shareholders of FYI Visual or FYI Corp. arising from the Merger. The Delaware Secretary of State is requested to mail a copy of my such process to FYI Visual at 100 Rialto Place, Suite 200, Melhourne, Florida 32901, Atm: Kerry Gliger,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties to this Agreement, pursuant to authority duly granted by their respective Board of Directors, has caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

a Delaware corporation	
By:	
Title: President	
FYI VISUAL, INC.,	
a Florida corporation	
Ву:	
Name: Steve Quehl	
Title: President	

FYI CORPORATION,

-3-

#L125989 V2 - FYE-Plan of Merger H040002342563